MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE
The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)
1

FIRST REGULAR SESSION
COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "ft., to H. P. 1073, L. D. 14 95, Bill, "An
Act to Continue Recodification of the Railroad Laws"
Amend the bill in section 7 by striking out the 4th and 5th
17 lines (page 1, lines 23 and 25 in L.D.) and inserting in their
place the following:
19
'CHAPTER 615
21
STATE RAILROAD PRESERVATION ACT
23
SUBCHAPTER I
25
RAILROAD PRESERVATION, ASSISTANCE AND ACOUISITION'
27
Further amend the bill in section 7 in that part designated
29 "§7l01." in the 2nd line (page 1, line 29 in L.D.) by striking
out the following: "$:hapter" and inserting in its place the
31 following: 'subchapter'
33 Further amend the bill in section 7 in that part designated
"§7106. " by inserting after subsection 5 (page 6, 1 ine 16 in
35 L.D.) the following:
37 'SUBCHAPTER II
39 ACQUISITION OF RAILROAD LINES
41 §71S1. Legislative findings; declaration of policy
43 1. Legislative findings. The Legislature finds that safe,
efficient and reliable rail service is essential to the economy
45 of the State, the economic livelihood of industries located in
the State, conservation and protection of the environment and the
47 ~ity of life of the citizens of the State. The Legislature
further finds that safe and efficient railroad service is
49 essential to the State's public safety and the continued health
Page l-LR1937(2)
COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H, to H.P. 1073, L.i). 1495
1 and well-being of its citizens, particularly because of railroad
transportation of bulk cargoes and hazardous and toxic
3 substances, and the significant dangers that result from
mishandling those and other cargoes.
5
2. Declaration of policy. It is declared to be the policy
7 of the State that the State and its agencies shall cooperate with
the Congress of the United States and the appropriate federal
9 agencies to assure the development and maintenance of safe,
efficient and reliable rail service for the State. For any
11 railroad line acguired under this chapter, it is the intent of
the Legislature that the State may acguire the railroad line, but
13 the State may not be an operator of the railroad or a rail
carrier under federal law.
15
§7152. Definitions
17
As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise
19 indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
21 1. Financially responsible person. "Financially
responsible person" means a financially responsible person, as
23 defined in the United States Code, Title 49, Section 109l0{a) ,
who intends to acguire, lease or contract to operate all or part
25 of the railroad line in guestion.
27 2. Person. "Person" means a natural person, corporation,
partnership or state agency.
29
3. Railroad line. "Railroad line" means the right-of-way,
31 track, track appurtenances, ties, bridges, station houses,
sidings, terminals and other appurtenant structures of a railroad.
33
§7153. Hearings aDd report
35
1. Request for hearing. The department shall hold a
37 hearing with regard to a railroad line if requested by any of the
following:
39